IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR. LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA
CIRCUIT CIVIL DIVISION

CORRINE BROWN znd MARIO DIAZ-BALART,
Plaintiffs, and
FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES and
FLORIDA SENATE,
Intervening Plaintiffs,

V. Caze Mo, 2010-CA-1824

DAWN K. ROBERTS, in her capacity as Interim
Secretdary of State of the State of Florida,

Defendant.
/

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS 7
PLAINTIFES' AND INTERVENING PLAINTIFFS' COMPLAINTS
FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION

Defendant Dawn K. Roberts, in her capacity as Florida Interim Secretary of Stats
(“Defendant™), moves to dismiss Plaintiffs" and Intervening Plaintiffs' respective complaints for

Jlack of subject matter jurisdiction pursnant to Rule I.140{b)(1), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure.

L PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

As the State of Floride’s chief elections officer, the Defendant is vitally interested in an
ordezly elections process, particularly an orderly process for pre-election judicial review of
amendments to the Florida Constitution proposed by vater initiatives. See § 97.012, Fla. Stat.

To that end, the Florida Constitotion and Florida Supreme Court precedent direct that the
Suprems Couvrt has exclusive jurisdiction over pre-election ballot summary chailenges to voter

initistive proposed smendmenis to the Florids Constitution such as those asserted ageinst



Amendments 5 and 8 in this case.
Confining such review to the Supreme Cowrt prevents the type of piecemeal and last-

Because the Plaintiffs and the Intervening Plaintiffs can only pursue the claims asserted
here in the Florida Supreme Court, this case must be dismissed.
II. BACKGROUND

Proposed Amendments 5 and 6

On September 28, 2007, the Florida Department of State, Division of Elections, (the
“Department”} approved a voter initiative petition to amend the Fiorida Constitution in regard to
the criteria for state legislafive respportionment (“Amendment 5”). The Department
contemporansously approved a second initistive petition to amend the Constitution in regard to
the criteria for United States congressional redistricting (“Amendment §7). Both Amendment 5
and Amendment § (fogether, “Amendments™} were sponsored by FairDistrictsFlorida.org
(“FairDistricts"). [Plaintiffs’ Complaint, § 1; Senate Complaint, § 12]

Afier FairDistricts obtained ten peroent of the required voter signatures for the petitions,
the Department submitied the Amendments to the Attorney General fo request an advisory
opinion from the Supreme Court as to nrhemerthcﬁmendmenmmﬁplyﬁﬂitharequiremmisnf
article XI, section 3 of the constitufion and section 101.161, Floride Statutes (2008) (relating to
ballot title and summary). See Advisory Opinion lo Atiorney General re Standards For
Establisking Legislative District and Congressional Boundaries, 2 So. 3d 175, 178-79 (Fla.
2009) (hereafter, “Redistricting Standards™).

The Supreme Court consolidated its review of the Amendments and allowed all interested

parties the opportunity tc file briefs in support or opposition. FairDistricts filed its brief in



support of the Amendments, and the Legislature filed a brief in opposition and appeared at oral

‘argument. Redistricting Standards, 2 So.3d at 178, 185-91, The Plaintiffs in this case, Comine

Brown and Mario Diaz-Balari, chose not to appear in the Supreme Court.

On Japuary 29, EW,@SWCOMMM“MMPIOPOM amendments meet
the legal requirements of article X1, section 3 of the Fiorida Constitution, and the ballot titles eand
summaries comply with section 101.161(2), Florida Stetutes (2008).” Redistricting Standards, 2
So. 3d st 191.

Accordingly, the Supremme Court approved the Amendments for placement on the ballot
for the November 2, 2010, general election. Jd |

The Plaintiffs’ Claims
. The Supreme Court’s decision notwithstanding, on May 24, 2010, Plaintiffs Corrine
Brown and Mario Diaz-Balart (“Plaintiffs”) filed the present case to challenge the ballot
summary for Amendment 6, alleging that the summary “viclates the strict standard for ballot
clarity [by] misrepresentfing] the legal effect and major ramifications” posed by Amendment 6.
[Complaint, { 5)

Thie Plaintiffs’ Complaint alleges eight separate claims, each entitled “Misleading Ballot
Smmary,"andmhclahnasserﬁﬂmtthsbaﬂﬂmmmufpmpnsadﬂmmdmemﬁis
misleading in some respect and therefore violates Florida law.

The House end Senate Claims

ThePluinﬁifsm’jniﬁedinthahchﬂlmgeto;tmmMEbyhtaanmﬂnﬂoﬂda
House of Representatives and the Florida Senate (together, “Intervening Plaintiffs”).

In its operative pleading (“House Complaint™), the House: {1) adopts Counts [-VI of the
Plaintiffs’ Complaint, each of which alleges that the ballot summary of proposed Amendment 6



is misleading; {2) asserts the allegations in Counts I-VI of the Plaintiffs* Complaint against the

" Amendment 5 ballot summary (also on the basis that the summary is purportedly misleading).!

On June 14, 2010, the Senate filed its complaint (“Senate Complaint™), which adapts
each of the claims raised by the Plaintiffs and by the House. In addition, the Senate asserts two
claims seeking infunctive and declaratory relief on the basis that proposed Amendment 5 and
Amendment 6 purportedly violate federal and Flarida law.

an,lessthmﬂneemnlhsbeﬁmﬂw&merﬁsumafﬂlmﬁummustﬁmﬁnﬂmbaﬂnw
for the gencral election — and after deleying more then sixteen months following the advisory
mmﬁmunmg&mﬁ-mpmmmmmpmukmmm
exceed its jurisdiction and set aside the reasoned cpinion of the Florida Supreme Court, blocking
the Amendments from appearing on the ballot. |

L. ARGUMENT
A, The Florida Supreme Cowrt hae exclusive jurisdiction to consider pre-
election challenges to voter initiative amendments fo the Florida
Constiintion.
In 1984, the Florida Supreme Court decided Evans v. Firestone, 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla.
1984), iz which it affirmed the trial court’s grant of an injunctien striking a voter initiafive
amendment from the ballot on grounds that the amendment violated the single subject
qummiofuﬁﬂe)ﬂ,secﬁnnland&atﬂwbaﬂﬁmmnrydidnﬂmnmlywiﬂlsecﬁnn

101.161. Evans, 457 So. 2d at 1353-55.

! On June 11, 2010, the Court entered its Order Granfing Florida House of
Representatives Motion to Intervene. In addition to permitting the House to infervene in this
cass,the(lumtaccepwdtheaﬂagaﬁonsnunt&inedintheHuuse’smﬂﬁonminmrenEasthe
House’s operative pleading.



o

Evans was the second opinjon issued by the Supreme Court in 1984 in which the Court

" gtruck a voter initiative proposed amendment from the ballot due to viclations of article XI,

section 3? or section 101.161.° In his concurrence in Evans, Justice Overton observed: “the
legislature and this Cowrt should devise a process whereby misleading language can be
chaumgedandmmedinmﬁcimﬁmémauuwammmmpmpmr* 457 8o. 2d at 1356
(quotation omitted).

In 1986, the Legislature put forward just such a process when it proposed for adoption
article TV, section 10 and article V, subsection 3(b)10) of the constitution. These provisicns
established the Supreme Court’s present mandatory and exclusive jurisdiction over pre-election
challenges to voter initiative petitions to amend the Florida Constitution. The accompanying
legislative staff summaries explained the purpose of these provisions: “This proposed
amendment, iogether with the enacting languape of PCS/HB 72, are designed to provide a
method by which an initiative’s proposal’s compliance with constitutional and statutory
requirements could be ascertained expeditifously.” Staff of FlaH.R.Comm. on Judiciary,
CS/HIR 71 (1986), Staff Analysis 2 (March 6, 1986); Staff of FlaH.B.Comm. on Judiciary,
PCS/HIR 71 (1986), Staff Analysis 2 (Feb. 18, 1986).

In Armstrong v. Harris, 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000), the Supreme Court discussed the

history and purpose behind article IV, section 10 and article V, subsection 3(b)(10) as follows;

2 Evans, 457 So. 2d at 1353-54; Fine v. Firestone, 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984).

Y Evans, 457 So. 2d at 1353-54.

* See Florida League of Cities v. Smith, 607 So. 2d 397, 399 (Fla. 1992} (citing the staff
analysis summaries to CS/HIR 71 and PCS/HIR 71 and noting that “fa]lthough the committes
substitutes discnssed in these ssmmmaries were not themselves adopted, they differ in no relevant
way from House Joint Resolution 71, which ultimately was adopted, placed before the voters,
and approved. See Fla. HIR 71, 1986 Fla. Laws 2281, 2281-83.").



The constitution expressly authorizes judicial review of only those
amendments proposed by voter initiative. See Art. IV, § 10, Fla. Const.; see
generally At V, § 3(10), Fla. Consi.; Art X1, § 3, Fla. Const, {explaining that the

..sponsor of an initiative petition must obtain signatures of pight percent of electors

- statewide in order to place the amendment on the ballot); §§ 15.21 (explaining

that judicial review may be sought when the sponsar hes obdained ane-tenth of the

signatures necessary for placement on the ballot), 16.061, Fle. Stat. (1997). This

provision was adopted in 1986 in response to the Court’s striking of two initiative
amendments from the ballot after the sponsars had obtained the requisite number

of signatures for placement on the ballot. See Evans v. Firestone, 457 So. 2d 1351

{Fia. 1984); Fine v. Firestone, 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1584). The purpose of this

provisfon is to aliow the Court to rule on the validity of an initiative petition

before the sponsor goes to the considerable effort and expemse of obtaining

the required nnmber of signatures for placement on the ballot. ...

Armstrong, T73 80. 2d at 14 .18 (emphasis added).

On at least two occasions, the Supreme Court has stated expressly that its jurisdiction to
review voter initistive proposed amendments to the Florida Constitution, pre-election, is both
mandatory and exclusive. See Advisory Opinion to Attorney General Re: Stop Early Release of
Prisoners, 642 So. 2d 724, 725 {Fla. 1994} {“The Attorney General of Florida has petitioned this
Court to review & proposed amendment to the Florida Censtitution, as it is his duty to do. Art.
IV, § 10, Fla. Const. We have original and exclusive jurisdiction. Art V, § 3(b)(10), Fla.
Const.” {emphasis added)); Advirory Opinion to Attorney General Re: Stop Early Release of
Prisoners, 661 So. 2d 1204, 1205 {Fla. 1995) (*The Atiomey General of Florida has requested
this Court to review a proposed amendment to the Florida Constitiztion, as it is his duty to do.
Art. TV, § 10, Fla. Const. § 16.061, Fla.Stat. (1993). In response, we issued an order permitting
interested parties to file briefs, and we heard oral arguments on the validity of the proposed
amendment. We have original and exclusive juriuiictinn. Art ¥V, § 3(bXt0), Fla Const.”
{emphasis added}). '

Notably, in the more than two decades following the voters’ adoption of article V,

subsection 3(b)(10), there has not been a published apinion in which a Florida court, other than



LT

the Supreme Court, has aftempted io exercise jurisdiction over a pre-clection suit seeking to
4nvalidate a voter initiative to amend the constitution on the basis ﬂ:ﬂtthnpmposedam&ndmﬂm

| ori:a]lotsmmarydidmtcompiyn&ﬁarﬁcle)ﬂ,mﬁonBoraacﬁnn 101.161.°

B. Constitutional amendments from resolutions of the Legislature are subject to
different procedures than voter initiafives

A joint resolution of the Florida Legislature is the other principal means by which
proposed constitutional amendments are placed on the ballot.®

Prior to the voters’ approval of article IV, section 10 end arficle V, subsection 3(b)}(10) in
1986, the method by which legislative joint resolutions and voter initiatives were reviewed by
the Floride courts was identical; either could be reviewed through a declaratory action filed in

3 Plaintiffs’ “Notice of Priority Status” cites the First District Court of Appeal’s opinion
in Floridians Against Expanded Gambling v. Floridians for a Level Playing Field, 945 So. 2d
553, 558-59 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) (“Playing Field™), for the proposition that the trial court’s
“refusal to expedite [a] challenge to a proposed constifutional amendment was in error.” [Notice
of Priority Status, § 4] Defendant does not dispuie that this case shonld be resolved on an
expedited basis. However, to the extent that Plaintiffs rely on Playing Field in support of this
Court exercising jurisdiction in this case, that opinion is entirely distingwishable. Playing Field
involved a procedural challenge based on allegations that the imitiative spomsor frandulently
obtained signatures on the initiative petition in violation of section 100.371, Florida Statutes. [t
did not address whether the amendment complied substantively with article XI, section 3 and
section 101.161.

¢ There are five methods by which the Florida Constitution may be amended:

{i Constitational Convention — Florida voters may call a constitutional cenvention by
collecting a designated amount of signatures and then gaining & majority of the vote to the
question “Shall a constituticnel convention be held?™;

(ii} Constitutional Revision Commission — this commission meets every 20 years to examine
the constifution of the state and propose the amendments deemed necessary;

{iii) Taxation and Budget Reform Commmission — this commission also meets only every 20th

yeat,

(iv) Legislative Joint Resolution — The Florida Legislature can pass a joiat resclution supported
by three-fifths of the membership of each house of the legistature; and

{v) Citizen Initiative — the method by which Amendments 5 and § were proposed here.

See art. X1, §§ 1-4, 6, Fla. Const.



the circuit courts or 8 mandamus petition filed in the Supreme Court.”

After article IV, section 10 and article V, subsection 3(b)(10) took effect, the Supreme
" Court has had original and exclusive jurisdiction aver the pre-election review of voter initistive
proposed emendments to the Constitution, for the reasons discussed ebove. By conirast, no basis
for ariginal and exclusive Supreme Court jurisdiction exists for review of proposed amendments
by legislative joint resolution. Armsfrong, 773 So. 2d at 14 n.18 {*The constitution expressly
authorizes [Supreme Court] review of only those amendments proposed by voler initiative. See
Axt IV, § 10, Fla. Const....").

Therefore, unlike voter initiative proposed smendments, the validity of joint resolution
pmpuaedmnmdmsnﬁmyxﬁﬂbemiewedhydfmﬁtcmmmmdedmmdgmm
actions.! See e.g., Armstrong, 773 So. 2d at 9 {pre-election declaratory judgment action filed in
circuit coust as to validity of constitutional amendment propased by legisiative resolution).

Thus, any authorities arising from proposed emendments by legislative resclution which
may be relied upen here by the Plaintiffs and the Intervening Plaintiffs are entirely inapplicable.

7 See Evans, 457 So. 2d at 1352 (in which the Supreme Court reviewed a “a declaratory
udgmmtrmdered[mﬂ:ecmntmuﬂ]mwmch[ﬂmtmm] found the [citizen initiative]
prnpusndammdme:ﬂtutthlondaConsunmﬂn . and its ballot summary were constitntionally

valid.”); Askew v. Firestone, 421 So. 2d 151, 152—53{?1& 1982) (Florida Supreme Court opinion
mmmngdecluﬂmy;ndgmﬂmdbyammtmwtmgmﬂngwhdﬂyuf;umlmmlm
proposed amendment to the Florida Constitution); Fire, 448 So. 2d 985-86 (Flarida Supreme
Cnmmdmmmrymdamus]mmnnmwmdawlﬂnynfmhmmmﬁve
prupomdammdmmttuﬂnnﬂaﬂonshumon)

% One reason for the Legislature’s decision not to include pre-election review of joint
resalution proposed amendments by the Supreme Court in the amendment resulting in article [V,
gection 10 in 1986 was posited by the Armstrong Court: “The purpose of this provision is to
allow the Court to rule on the validity of an initiative petition before the sponsor goes to the
considerable effort and expense of obtaining the required mmber of signatures for placernent on
the ballot. . . . Obviously, no such provision is necessary for amendments originating from othex
sources.” Armsirong, 773 So. 2d at 14 n.18.



C Plaintiffs* reliance upon Florida League of Citles v. Smith, 607 So. 2d 357
(¥la. 1992) is misplaced.

‘Plainsfl Complaint alfeges that “[ulader Florida League of Ciies . Smifh, 607 So. 24
397, 3199 & n.3 (Fla. 1992), the Florita Supreme Cowrt’s review of [Amendment 6] in
[Redistricting Standards] is no impediment to this chalienge.” [Plaintiffs’ Complaint, § 16]

Smith was decided pursuant to a petition for writ of mandamus ariginally filed in the
Suprems Court. 607 So. 2d at 398 {citing art. 5, § 3(b)(8) (“The supreme court . . . [m]ay issue
writs of mandamus and quo warranto to state officers and stste agencies.”). The Court had
previously issued an advisory opinion pursuant to article IV, section 10 and article V, subsection
3(b)(10) as to the validity of the voter initiative amendment af issue in that case and,
consequently, the Smith Court was faced with the question of:

whether our earfier advisory proceeding preciudes us from considering the present

canse. It is true that article TV, section 10 and article V, subsection 3(b}{(10) are

silent as to whether the advisory proceeding raises a procedural bar ar otherwise

deprives this Court of jurisdiction over the present case. Thes, an ambiguity

exists requiring judicial construction.
607 So. 2d at 398.

In its holding that a second challenge to the proposed amendment was permissible, the

Smith Coust noted +hat its advisory opinions “would not be binding precedent and would only

- cmsﬁhﬂepmuasiwmﬂmrﬁymmmynmm'advasaﬁallegdchaﬂmgethatmighthmbc

raised.” Id? The Coort stated that its holding that edvisory opinions issued pursuant to arficle
TV, section 10 and article V, subsection 3{b)(10) are non-binding was:

entirely consistent with scttled law holding that advisory opimions “are not
binding judicial precedents, [although] they are froquently very persuasive and

? The Court relied in part on the legislative staff summaries considered by the Legisiature
pﬁmhiﬁsubnﬁmionnfﬂmpmpmadmmdmﬂmulﬁnghwtuappmvﬂnfuﬁdew,
section 10, end article V, subsection 3{(b)(10). 607 So. 2d at 359,



ususlly adhered 0™ . . . as fo issues they ectually address, [but] not as to issues . . .
that were not addressed at all in a prior advisory cpinion.

Jd. at 399 n.3 {quoting Lee v, Dowida, 19 So. 2d 570, 572 (Fla. 1944)).

There is no ambiguity in Swmith that in “extraordinary cases™ an amendment opponent can
advance a second challenge in the Supreme Court prior to an election. 607 So. 2d at 399, Yt
mahmheremmtwbe&mmsqurm-Combasfmisdicﬁmwmdﬁthw\domly_
decided. The issue here is whether this Court has such jurisdiction. &stathatqu:sﬁun,m
provides no support for the Plaintiffs® contention that this Court may exercise original
jurisdiction in this case, Indeed, in two respects, the Smith opinion indicates that jurisdiction lies
only with the Suprerne Court.

First, Smith was decided pursuant to a petition for writ of mandamus filed directly in the
Supreme Court — pot the circuit cowrt. Thus, the procedure followed in that case is wholly
consistent with subsequent statements of the Supreme Court that it has originel and exclusive
jurisdiction over the pre-election review of proposed initistive amendments pursuant to article V,
section 3(b)(10). Advisory Opinion, 642 So. 24 at 725; Advisory Opimion, 661 So. 2d at 1205,
Second, the manner in which the Stpreme Court fiamed the issue before it demonstrates that
Court's exclusive jurisdiction. As the Court stated, the issue there was “whether the eadvisory
proceeding mises a procedural bar or otherwise deprives this Court of jurisdiction over the
present case.” 607 So. 2d at 398 (emphasis added).

In short, nothing in Smith even hiots that the petitoner/opponent of the proposed
amendment could have gone to any other court with its pre-election challenge. '

Likewise, the Supreme Court's decision in Ray v. Mortham, 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999),
supports Defendant’s position here. In Ray, a post-clection amendment challenge, the Supreme

Court revigited Smith to make clear that absent extraordinary circumstances, its decigions in an

10
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advisory opinicn are binding. As staizd in Ray:

relitigation of issues expressly addressed in an advisory gpinion on a proposec
amendment is strongly disfavored and abmost always will resulf in this Court
refusing to exercise ifs discretionary jurisdiction. Renewed litigation will be
entertained onfy in truly extraordinary cases, such as in the present case where a
vital issue was not addressed in the earlier opinion. [A]lthough our advisory
opinions are not strictly binding precedent in the most technical sense, only under
extraordinary circumstances will we revisit an issuz decided in owr carlier
advisory opinions.

This case does not present such a circumstance. . . . Therefors, we
conclude that our earlier [advisory opinion] decision . . . is binding on the single-
subject issus and we find no reason to reconsider the issue and recede from that
decision.

Ray, 742 So. 2d at 1285 (emphasis added; internal quotation omitted).
Thus, to the extent Plaintiffs or Infervening Plaintiffs wish to challenge Amendments 5

and 6 before the election, they, like the petitioner in Smith, must do so in the Florida Supreme
Cowrt and must show that extraordinary circumstances wamrant that Comrt’s exercise of
mandamus jurisdiction.

D. This Court has no jurisdiction fo consider a pre-election challenge to the
validity of the Amendments with an expanded scope of review.

The Senate Complaint alleges as & basis for this Court’s jurisdiction that:

this Court has jurisdiction to enjoin the proposed constitutional amendmeats from

being placed on the ballot as their contradictions with federal law will render

them futile and incapable of being made operative under any circumstances. See

Grayv. Winthrop, 115 Fla. 721 (1934).
[Senate Complaint, | 8] Remarkably, this is the very argument Justice Overton made in his
dissent — rejected by the majority — in Advisory Opinion to Attorney General Re: Limited
Political Terms in Certain Elective Offices, 592 So. 2d 225, 229-30 (Fla. 1931) {Overton, 1.,
concurring in part and dissenting in part) (hereafter “Limited Terms”). In Limited Terms, Justice

Ovexton argued that pursuant to Gray v. Winthrop, 156 So. 270 (Fla. 1934), Gray v. Moss, 156

11
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So. 262 (Fla. 193*). and Weber v. Smathers, 338 So. 2d 819, 821 {Fla. 1976}, the Supreme Court
must strike an initiative proposed amendment to the constitution from the ballot if:
“by its terms [it] speciﬂcaﬂyandmcessaﬁi}'ﬁolatﬁammﬁmdorﬁmiﬁﬁmuf
the Federal Constitution . . . in order to avoid the expense of submission, when the
emendment, if adopted, would palpably violats the paramount law and would
inevitably be futile and nugatory and incapable of being made operative under any
conditions or circumstances.™
Limited Terms, 592 So. 24 at 229 (J. Overion, dissenting) {quoting Finthrop, 156 So. at 272},
That argunent was rejected by the majority, which held that “we are limited in this proceeding to
addressing whether the proposed amendment and ballot title and summary comply with article
X1, section 3, Flerida Constitution and section 101.161, Floxida Statutes (1989)." 592 So. 2d at
227 & n.2 (citing Grose v. Firestone, 422 So. 2d 303, 306 (Fla.1982) (question of whether
proposed amendment viclaied due process not justiciabie in challenge to ballot summary)).
Likewise, in Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re: Florida's Amendment to
Reduce Class Size, 816 So. 2d 580, 582 (Fla. 2002) (hereafter, “Class Size”), the Supreme Court
reaffirmed its holding in Limifed Terms, and once again rejected the argument made by Justice
Overton in his dissent in Limited Terms — and by the Senats here. As stated in Class Size:
In evaluating the propriety of the initiative petition, the Court does not review the
merits of the propomdwnsﬁhﬂiunalammdmerﬂ,anddmmtdecid:whcﬁamc
Legislature should more appropeiately address the subject matter of the proposed
amendment. Moreover, other constifutional challenges are not justiciable in
this type of proceeding, [Limited Political], 592 Se. 2d 225, 227 {Fla. 199i).
816 So. 2d 580, 582 {emphasis added, infemal citation omitied in part). By “this type of
proceeding,” the Court meant a pre-election proceeding, over which, for the reasons previously
discussed, the Supreme Court has original and exclusive jurisdiction.
In Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re: Term Limits Pledge, 718 So. 2d 798,

B04-05 (Fla. 1998) (hereafler, “Term Limits™), Tustice Overton once again argued, this time in a

12
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concurrence joined by no other Justice, that:

it is & fraud on the public to indicate that this iritiative provision could be

properly placed on the hallot if the ballof summary was not misleading. I find this
entire provision to be unconstitutional on its fece under United States Term
Limits, Inc. v. Thornton, 514 17.8. 779 (1995). [ stil! adhere to the view that I
expressed in [Zimited Terms] that . . . in considering whether or not the proposed
amendment to [the Plorida] constiftition meets constitufional requirements of
validity under the Constitution of the United States. . . .

?lESo.ZdaiEM(Dveﬂun,J.,mncuuinginﬂzcmultnnly}(ciﬁnginpmtmlIL§lﬂ;F]a.
Const.; Winthrop, 156 So. 270; Moss, 156 So. 262). Once again, the majarity of the Court
rejected the argument. 718 Sc. 2d at 861 & n.1.

The Defendant does not dispute that if the voters approve the Amendments, the Senate
mayasszrt—pnst—elecﬁon—thea:gumeutsitaﬂmmtsmmakcinthisﬂourtm But the pre-
election scope of Teview of initiative proposed amendments is “limited to two legal issues: (1)
whether the proposed amendment violates the single-subject requirement of article X1, section 3
of the Florida Constitution, and (2) whether the ballot title and summary of the proposed
emendment are misleading, in violation of section 101.161(1), Florida Statules.” Term Limits,

718 So. 2d at 801.1!

'® Ray is an example of this procedure. There, the amendment opponents filed a post-
qbcﬁmdrcﬁtmuﬂmsehpevmtmfommtufavuﬁr—appmve&mdmmtmthemoﬂda
Constitution an the ground that the amendment was imvalid under federal law. Ray, 742 So. 2d
at 1277, 1278, 1280. This is precisely the claim the Florida Senate makes in this case.

Il The Plaintiffs and Intervening Plaintiffs steted at the hearing on June 9 that their claims
require a trial of factual issues. As discussed ebove, the appropriats scope of pre-glection review
is limited to the issues under Article XI, section 3, of the constitution and section 101.161,
Florida Statutes, Le., whether the language of an amendment conforms to the single subject rule
and whether the ballot title and summary conform to the requirements of the statute. If there are
mmmmmmﬁmmmmymmmemmmcﬂmmm
an advisory opinion, he must specifically enumerate those. See § 16.061, Fla. Stat. There were
no factusl issues so enumersted by the Attormey General &3 to Amendments 5 and 6. See
Redistricting Standards.

(Continued ...}

13
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‘The rationale for this limitation: is simple and compelling; as stated in Advizery Opimion
to the Attorney Genmeral Re: Tax Limitation, 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994) (hereafter, “Tax

" Limitation™:

This Court’s role in these matters is strictly limited o the legal issues
presented by the comstitition and relevant statutes. This Court does not have the
anthorify or responsibility to role on the merits or the wisdom of these
proposed initiative amendments, and we have not done s0. Infringing on the

people’s right to vote on an amendment is a power this Court should use only

where the record shows the constitutional single-subject requirement has been

violated or the record establishes that the ballot languege would clearly mislead

the public concerning material elements of the proposed amendment and its effeci

on the present constitution. -

Id. et 489 (emphasis added),

Even as {0 the two namow issues which the Supreme Court does consider in a pre-
election advisory opinion, “*[tflhe Court must act with extreme care, caution, and restraint before
it temoves a constitutional amendment from the vote of the pecple.” Advisory Opinion fo
Attorney General Re: 1.35% Property Tax Cap, 2 So. 3d 968, 971 (Fla. 2009) (quoting Askew v.
Firestone, 421 So. 24 151, 156 (Fla. 1982)). *[W]here voter initiatives are concermed, the Court
has no authority ta inject itself in the process, unless the laws goveming the process [i.e., article
XI, section 3 and section 101.161] have been clearly and conclusively violated.” Jd. (internal
guotation and citation omitted).

As aptly put by the Third District Court of Appeal:

The law is well-settled that a court of equity as a general rule will not restrain the

holding of an election becanse u free election in a democracy is a political matter

to be determined by the electorate and not the courts. Limfted exceptions to this

rule have been recognized but only on the narrowest of grounds. One such
excepﬁoniswhqeﬂ:celecﬁonisbainghaldinﬁolaﬁunofmappﬁmble

Any other issues for which evidence may be necessary for Plaintiffs to support their
claims are asserteble only in a post-election proceeding as discussed above. Consequently, a trial
is neither necessary nor proper in this case.

14



legislative enachment. Ancther is where the ballot questicn on a referendum is
misleading and deprives the voter of en opportunity to know and to be on notice

. Estothe proposition on which he is to cast his vote. , .
Meiropolitan Dude County v. Shiver, 365 So. 24 210, 212 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978), afftrmed, 394
So, 2d 981 (Fla. 1981) (internal citation omitted).

In sum, the Supreme Court has applied its limited authority to review initiative proposed
amendments to infringe as little as possible on the people’s right to vote. Allowing an
amendment opponent to simply sidestep the Supreme Court and seek broader review in & pre-
election challenge in a Florida circuit court would render thaf [imited scope of review
meaningless.

In this case, the Plaintiffs and Intervening Plainiiffs plainly seek to do just that.

IV. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, this Court [acks jurisdiction to decide this case. If the
Plaintiffs and the Intervening Plaintiffs wish to challenge Amendments 5 and § prior to the
November 2010 general election, they must seck review through the Supreme Court’s exclusive
jurisdiction.

.ﬁ?cordingly,ﬁleDefmdam:eapeaﬁmyaahthjchmmdismissmc?himiﬁ's‘ and

InﬁrvaﬁngPlﬁnﬁﬂ%’da;tmﬁﬁsmforlmknfmhieﬂmmjmisdicﬁm
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